SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH PARASITES IN
BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN ARGHAKHANCHI

Radha Devi
Regd. No:5-3-28-64-2006
Roll No: 364
Batch:063-064

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of Master of
Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology

Submitted to
Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
March, 2012



® 01-4331896
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled “SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF
HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN
ARGHAKHANCHI” has been carried out by Radha Devi for the partial fulfillment of
Master’s Degree of in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.This is her original work
and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis
work has not been submitted for any other degree in my institutions.

Supervisor Co- Supervisor

Janak Raj Subedi. Dr. Kedar Bdr. Karki

Lecturer Senior Veterinary Officer
Central Department of Zoology Centra Veterinary Laboratory
Tribhuvan University Tripureshwor, Kathmandu,Nepal

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date....cooovvveeeeiiieeeeenn, (D1 (I



® 01-4331896
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor Lecturer “Mr. Janak Raj Subedi” this thesis
submitted by Radha Devi entitled “SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH
PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN
ARGHAKHANCHI” is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan
University in partial fulfilment of the requirements for Master’s Degree of Science in

Zoology with specia paper Parasitology.

Date................

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta

Head of the Department.
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



® 01-4331896
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Radha Devi entitled “SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF
HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN
ARGHAKHANCHI” has been accepted as a partia fulfilment for the requirements of
Master’s Degree of Science in Zoology with specia paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMITTEE

Supervisor Head of Department

Lecturer Janak R Subedi Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
Central Deparment of Zoology Centra Department of Zoology
T.U. Kirtipur,Kathmandu T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Co-supervisor

Dr. Kedar Bdr. Karki

Centra Veterinary Laboratory
Tripureshwor, Kathmandu ,Nepal

External Examiner Internal Examiner

Date of Examination. - .- - ______________.



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has
not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information
have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the authors or institutions.

Date: ..o,

Radha Devi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my profound gratitude to the following personals for their
worthwhile untiring contribution, support, encouragement, inspection and constance
guidance towards the compl etion of present dissertation work

Beside all praises to aimighty god for his guidance and blessings throughout the period
of my study. | am sincerely grateful to my supervisor Mr. Janak Raj Subedi, Lecturer,
CDZ, T.U. under whose guidance | have completed this work.

| am also grateful to Dr. Kedar Bdr Karki, Senior Veterinary Officer, Central
Veterinary Laboratory, Tripureshwor Kathmandu for being a very accommodating
advisor and for his brotherly advices during lab examination period.

| would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, head of the
department, Central Department of Zoology, T.U. for providing administrative support
during the dissertation work.

| would like to acknowledge Prof. Dr. P.N. Mishra, Mr. Pitamber Dhakal, Mr. Ashok
Bam and other lecturers for their inspiration and support throughout the study period.
Specia  thanks to Dr. Damodar Sedai, Chief, Centrad Veterinary
Laboratory, Tripureshwor Kathmandu for providing the laboratory facility. Also
sincere thanks and gratitude to laboratory staff of CVL for their kind support and help
during the period of lab work.

| would like to extend deepest gratitude to my parents, brothers and family members
without whose support | would not have been able to complete this work and present
achieve the present academic position.

| would like express my deepest thanks to my friends, Sangita Nepal, Radha Rani Giri
and Y adav Prasad Dhakal for their kind help during my research work.

Last but not the least | would like to acknowledge those persons who helped me
directly or indirectly.

Thank you all

Radha Devi

Exam Roll No.- 364
T.U. Regd No.- 5-3-28-64-2006
Batch No: 063/64



ABSTRACT

Bubalus bubalis (buffalo) is one of the important species of domestic livestock in
Nepal.This species is greatly affected by the helminthes parasites. The current study
was carried out to find out the seasonal prevalence of intestinal helminth parasites in
buffaloes. Sedimentation and floatation both technique were used during the detection
of helminth parasites. The samples were collected in two seasons i.e. during summer
and winter. A total of 250 stool samples were collected and examined during the study
period i.e. 120 samples in winter and 130 samples in summer. The overal prevalence
of helminth parasites during winter were (45.83%) and that in summer season were
(88.46%). A huge difference in the prevalence of helminths parasites in the both
seasons were observed. During winter season the buffaloes were found to be infected
with trematodes 31.66%, cestodes 10% and 32.5% nematodes. Likewise 67.69%,
11.53% and 56.15% of infections were caused by Trematodes, Cestodes and
Nematodes respectively during summer season. The overal prevalence percentage of
identified genera of trematodes are as follows, Fasciola 29.41%, Paramphistomum
11.76%, Dicrocoelium 12.94%, Schistosoma38.23%, Gastrothylax 2.35%,
Fischoederius 1.17%, Ornithobilharza 0.58% and Skrjabinema 5.29%
respectively. Among cestode, the overall prevalence percentage of identified genera
was found to be Moniezia 15.88% .Similarly the genera included in nematodes are
Strongyloides 13.52%, Trichostrongylus 5.88%, Toxocara 34.11%, Ascaris 18.23%,
Chabertia 1.76%, Trichuris 5.88%, Dictyocaulus 0.58%, Oesophagostomum 1.17%,
Capillaria 1.17%, Haemonchus 1.76%, Ostertagia 2.94%, and Cooperia 0.58%.
Single infection was found in 40% samples during winter and during summer it was
found in 14.78% samples. Mixed infections was observed in 60% and 85.21% in the
samples of winter and summer respectively.The difference in the prevalence of
helminth parasites during both seasons were found statistically significant. ( x? =
740.15, P<0.05, d.f. =21).

Key words. Helminth, Trematodes, Cestodes, Nematodes, Parasite, Prevalence,
Sedimentation, Floatation

Vi



CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATIONS
LETTER OF APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
1L.INTRODUCTION

1.1 Study area

1.2 Background

1.3 Statusof buffalo

1.4  Endoparasitism

15 Trematoda

1.6 Cestoda

1.7 Nematoda

1.8 Significance of the study

1.9 Limitation of the study

1.10 Objectives
1.10.1 General Objective
1.10.2 Specific Objectives
1.10.3 Hypothesis

2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Global Context
2.2  Context to Nepa

3. MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Study Design
3.2 SampleSize

vii

Page No.

[
1
© © UM wWwwkr g X

e
NN o N R R

13-23
14
19

24-26
24
24



3.3 Precautoins and Preservations
3.4 Laboratory Apparatus and Materias
3.5 Chemicals
3.6 Stool Examination
3.6.1 Simple Floatation Technique
3.6.2 Sedimentation Technique
3.6.3 Stool Counting Method
3.7  Key for Cestodes, Trematodes and Nematodes

4. RESULTS
4.1 General Prevalence of Helminth Parasites
4.2 Seasona Prevalence of Helminth
4.3 Class-wise Seasonal Prevalence of Helminth
4.3.1 Seasona Prevalence of Trematodes
4.3.2 Seasona Prevalence of Cestodes
4.3.3 Seasona Prevalence of Nematodes
4.4  ldentification of Helminth Eggsin Brief
4.4.1 Trematodes
4.4.2 Cestodes
4.4.3 Nematodes
45 Multiple Infection and Single Infection

5. DISCUSSION

6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERRENCES

viii

24
24
25
25
25
25
26
26

27-47
27
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
38
39
45

51-55

56-57

58-63



Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table5:
Table 6:
Table 7:

Table 8:

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4.
Figure 5:
Figure 6:

Figurer:

LIST OF TABLES

Genera prevaence of helminth parasites
Prevalence of trematodes

Prevalence of cestodes

Prevalence of nematodes

Observed genera of different classes
Intensity of infection during winter
Intensity of infection during summer

Singleinfection

LIST OF FIGURES
Life cycle of Fasciola sp.
Life cycle of Taenia sp.
Life cycle of gastrointestinal roundworms in general
Observed genera of different classes of helminthes
General seasona prevalence of helminth parasites in buffaloes
Genera wise seasona prevalence

Total number of mixed and single infections

28

31

32

33

45

46

a7

10

27

30

a7



© o N gk~ 0DNPRF

e S < e
o gk~ WD PFE O

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Map of district Arghakhanchi.
Egg of Dicrocoelium sp.

Egg of Schistosoma sp.

Egg of Fasciola sp.

Egg of Strongyloides sp.

Egg of Trichostrongylus sp.
Egg of Dictyocaulus sp.

Egg of Haemonchus sp.

Egg of Toxocara sp.

Egg of. Trichuris sp.

. Egg of Ostertagia sp.

Egg of Ascaris sp.

Samplesin floatation and sedimentation techniques
Samplesready in slides to observe.

Lab work at CVL, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu.
Taking aid of an expert

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADPCD : Animal Disease Protection and Control Division

CBS
CVL
FAO
GDP
Gl
IAAS

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Veterinary Laboratory

Food and Agriculture Organization

Gross Domestic Product

Gastro-Intestinal

Institute of Agriculture and Animal Science

MOAC . Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative

rom
VDC
VEC
IAAS

rate per minute

Village Development Committee
Veterinary Epidemiology Centre

Institute of Agriculture and Animal Science

48
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
49
49
49
50
50
50



