# SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN ARGHAKHANCHI



Radha Devi Regd. No:5-3-28-64-2006 Roll No: 364 Batch:063-064

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology

> Submitted to Central Department of Zoology Institute of Science and Technology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Nepal March, 2012



### RECOMMENDATION

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN ARGHAKHANCHI" has been carried out by Radha Devi for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of in Zoology with special paper Parasitology. This is her original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in my institutions.

Supervisor
Janak Raj Subedi.
Lecturer
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date.....

------

Co- Supervisor Dr. Kedar Bdr. Karki Senior Veterinary Officer Central Veterinary Laboratory Tripureshwor, Kathmandu,Nepal

Date.....



Ref. No.:

## LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor Lecturer "Mr. Janak Raj Subedi" this thesis submitted by Radha Devi entitled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN ARGHAKHANCHI" is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfilment of the requirements for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

Date.....

-----

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of the Department. Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



### **CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE**

This thesis work submitted by Radha Devi entitled "SEASONAL PREVALENCE OF HELMINTH PARASITES IN BUFFALOES OF POKHARATHOK VDC IN ARGHAKHANCHI" has been accepted as a partial fulfilment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

### **EVALUATION COMITTEE**

-----

Supervisor Lecturer Janak Raj Subedi Central Deparment of Zoology T.U.,Kirtipur,Kathmandu Head of Department Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Central Department of Zoology T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

------

Co-supervisor Dr. Kedar Bdr. Karki Central Veterinary Laboratory Tripureshwor, Kathmandu ,Nepal

-----

External Examiner

Internal Examiner

Date of Examination.....

### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the authors or institutions.

Date: .....

-----

Radha Devi

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my profound gratitude to the following personals for their worthwhile untiring contribution, support, encouragement, inspection and constance guidance towards the completion of present dissertation work

Beside all praises to almighty god for his guidance and blessings throughout the period of my study. I am sincerely grateful to my supervisor Mr. Janak Raj Subedi, Lecturer, CDZ, T.U. under whose guidance I have completed this work.

I am also grateful to Dr. Kedar Bdr Karki, Senior Veterinary Officer, Central Veterinary Laboratory, Tripureshwor Kathmandu for being a very accommodating advisor and for his brotherly advices during lab examination period.

I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, head of the department, Central Department of Zoology, T.U. for providing administrative support during the dissertation work.

I would like to acknowledge Prof. Dr. P.N. Mishra, Mr. Pitamber Dhakal, Mr. Ashok Bam and other lecturers for their inspiration and support throughout the study period. Special thanks to Dr. Damodar Sedai, Chief, Central Veterinary Laboratory, Tripureshwor Kathmandu for providing the laboratory facility. Also sincere thanks and gratitude to laboratory staff of CVL for their kind support and help during the period of lab work.

I would like to extend deepest gratitude to my parents, brothers and family members without whose support I would not have been able to complete this work and present achieve the present academic position.

I would like express my deepest thanks to my friends, Sangita Nepal, Radha Rani Giri and Yadav Prasad Dhakal for their kind help during my research work.

Last but not the least I would like to acknowledge those persons who helped me directly or indirectly.

Thank you all Radha Devi Exam Roll No.- 364 T.U. Regd No.- 5-3-28-64-2006 Batch No: 063/64

#### ABSTRACT

Bubalus bubalis (buffalo) is one of the important species of domestic livestock in Nepal. This species is greatly affected by the helminthes parasites. The current study was carried out to find out the seasonal prevalence of intestinal helminth parasites in buffaloes. Sedimentation and floatation both technique were used during the detection of helminth parasites. The samples were collected in two seasons i.e. during summer and winter. A total of 250 stool samples were collected and examined during the study period i.e. 120 samples in winter and 130 samples in summer. The overall prevalence of helminth parasites during winter were (45.83%) and that in summer season were (88.46%). A huge difference in the prevalence of helminths parasites in the both seasons were observed. During winter season the buffaloes were found to be infected with trematodes 31.66%, cestodes 10% and 32.5% nematodes. Likewise 67.69%, 11.53% and 56.15% of infections were caused by Trematodes, Cestodes and Nematodes respectively during summer season. The overall prevalence percentage of identified genera of trematodes are as follows; Fasciola 29.41%, Paramphistomum 11.76%. Dicrocoelium 12.94%. Schistosoma38.23%, Gastrothylax 2.35%. 1.17%, Ornithobilharzia 0.58% *Fischoederius* and Skrjabinema 5.29% respectively. Among cestode, the overall prevalence percentage of identified genera was found to be Moniezia 15.88% .Similarly the genera included in nematodes are Strongyloides 13.52%, Trichostrongylus 5.88%, Toxocara 34.11%, Ascaris 18.23%, Chabertia 1.76%, Trichuris 5.88%, Dictyocaulus 0.58%, Oesophagostomum 1.17%, Capillaria 1.17%, Haemonchus 1.76%, Ostertagia 2.94%, and Cooperia 0.58%. Single infection was found in 40% samples during winter and during summer it was found in 14.78% samples. Mixed infections was observed in 60% and 85.21% in the samples of winter and summer respectively. The difference in the prevalence of helminth parasites during both seasons were found statistically significant. ( $^2 =$ 740.15, P<0.05, d.f. =21).

**Key words:** Helminth, Trematodes, Cestodes, Nematodes, Parasite, Prevalence, Sedimentation, Floatation

# CONTENTS

Page No.

DECLARATION		
RECOMMENDATIONS		
LETTER OF APPROVAL	iii	
CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE	iv	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v	
LIST OF TABLES	viii	
LIST OF FIGURES	viii	
LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS	ix	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix	
ABSTRACT	Х	
1.INTRODUCTION	1-12	
1.1 Study area	1	
1.2 Background	3	
1.3 Status of buffalo	3	
1.4 Endoparasitism	4	
1.5 Trematoda	5	
1.6 Cestoda	8	
1.7 Nematod <u>a</u>	9	
1.8 Significance of the study	11	
1.9 Limitation of the study	11	
1.10 Objectives	12	
1.10.1 General Objective	12	
1.10.2 Specific Objectives	12	
1.10.3 Hypothesis	12	
2. LITERATURE REVIEW	13-23	
2.1 Global Context	14	
2.2 Context to Nepal	19	
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS	24-26	
3.1 Study Design	24	
3.2 Sample Size	24	

	3.3	.3 Precautoins and Preservations 24		
	3.4	Lat	24	
	3.5	Che	25	
3.6 Stool Exa			ol Examination	25
	3.6	5.1	Simple Floatation Technique	25
	3.6	5.2	Sedimentation Technique	25
	3.6	5.3	Stool Counting Method	26
	3.7	Ke	ey for Cestodes, Trematodes and Nematodes	26
4	RESU	штя	5	27-47
	4.1	Gei	neral Prevalence of Helminth Parasites	27
	4.2	Sea	sonal Prevalence of Helminth	29
4.3 Class-wise Seasonal Prevalence of Helminth			30	
	4.3	.1 \$	Seasonal Prevalence of Trematodes	31
	4.3	.2 \$	Seasonal Prevalence of Cestodes	32
	4.3	.3 \$	Seasonal Prevalence of Nematodes	33
	4.4	Ide	ntification of Helminth Eggs in Brief	34
	4.4	.1 7	Frematodes	35
	4.4	.2 (	Cestodes	38
	4.4	.3	Nematodes	39
	4.5	Mu	ltiple Infection and Single Infection	45
5.	DISC	USS	ION	51-55
6.	CON	CLU	SION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56-57
R	EFERI	REN	CES	58-63

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1:	General prevalence of helminth parasites	28
Table 2:	Prevalence of trematodes	31
Table 3:	Prevalence of cestodes	32
Table 4:	Prevalence of nematodes	33
Table 5:	Observed genera of different classes	34
Table 6:	Intensity of infection during winter	45
Table 7:	Intensity of infection during summer	46
Table 8:	Single infection	47

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:	Life cycle of <i>Fasciola</i> sp.	6
Figure 2:	Life cycle of <i>Taenia</i> sp.	8
Figure 3:	Life cycle of gastrointestinal roundworms in general	10
Figure 4:	Observed genera of different classes of helminthes	27
Figure 5:	General seasonal prevalence of helminth parasites in buffaloes	29
Figure 6:	Genera wise seasonal prevalence	30
Figure7:	Total number of mixed and single infections	47

### LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

1.	Map of district Arghakhanchi.	2
2.	Egg of <i>Dicrocoelium</i> sp.	48
3.	Egg of Schistosoma sp.	48
4.	Egg of <i>Fasciola</i> sp.	48
5.	Egg of Strongyloides sp.	48
6.	Egg of Trichostrongylus sp.	48
7.	Egg of Dictyocaulus sp.	49
8.	Egg of Haemonchus sp.	49
9.	Egg of <i>Toxocara</i> sp.	49
10.	Egg of. Trichuris sp.	49
11.	Egg of Ostertagia sp.	49
12.	Egg of Ascaris sp.	49
13.	Samples in floatation and sedimentation techniques	49
14.	Samples ready in slides to observe.	50
15.	Lab work at CVL, Tripureshwor, Kathmandu.	50
16.	Taking aid of an expert	50

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADPCD	:	Animal Disease Protection and Control Division
CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
CVL	:	Central Veterinary Laboratory
FAO	:	Food and Agriculture Organization
GDP	:	Gross Domestic Product
GI	:	Gastro-Intestinal
IAAS	:	Institute of Agriculture and Animal Science
MOAC	:	Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperative
rpm	:	rate per minute
VDC	:	Village Development Committee
VEC	:	Veterinary Epidemiology Centre
IAAS	:	Institute of Agriculture and Animal Science